

ORIGINAL

No. 89303-9

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
WASHINGTON**

(Court of Appeals No. 68130-3-I)

FUTURESELECT PORTFOLIO MANAGEMENT, INC.,
FUTURESELECT PRIME ADVISOR II LLC, THE MERRIWELL
FUND, L.P. and TELESIS IIW, LLC

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

TREMONT GROUP HOLDING, INC., TREMONT PARTNERS, INC.,
OPPENHEIMER ACQUISITION CORPORATION,
MASSACHUSETTS MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE CO., and ERNST &
YOUNG LLP

Defendants/Respondents.

FILED
SEP 24 2013
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

**PETITION FOR REVIEW OF
OPPENHEIMER ACQUISITION CORP.**

COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
SEP 24 2013 3:40

DECHERT LLP
David A. Kotler
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
Tel: (212) 698-3500
Fax: (212) 698-3599

PERKINS COIE LLP
David F. Taylor
Cori G. Moore
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4800
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
Tel: (206) 359-8000
Fax: (206) 359-9000

Attorneys For Petitioner
Oppenheimer Acquisition Corp.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. IDENTITY OF THE PETITIONER..... | 2 |
| III. DECISION BELOW..... | 3 |
| IV. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 3 |
| V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 4 |
| A. RELEVANT FACTS | 4 |
| B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... | 5 |
| VI. ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| A. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ HOLDING THAT OAC IS SUBJECT TO PERSONAL JURISDICTION IN WASHINGTON VIOLATES CONSTITUTIONAL DUE PROCESS AND THEREFORE SHOULD BE REVIEWED | 6 |
| 1. Constitutional Due Process Requires More Than A Mere Finding That A Plaintiff Has Adequately Pled An Agency Claim Over A Non-Resident That Has No Direct Contacts With Washington | 8 |
| 2. The Court Of Appeals Erroneously Determined That OAC Had Sufficient Minimum Contacts With Washington | 12 |
| B. THIS COURT SHOULD ESTABLISH THE STANDARD BY WHICH A SUBSIDIARY’S CONDUCT MAY BE IMPUTED TO A PARENT CORPORATION | 16 |
| 1. The Ninth Circuit’s “Sufficient Importance” Standard Ensures That Imputation Of A Subsidiary’s Contacts To A Non-Resident Parent Comports With Constitutional Due Process | 16 |
| 2. Application Of The “Sufficient Importance” Standard Would Eliminate The Violation Of Due Process Inherent In The Court Of Appeals’ Decision..... | 18 |
| VII. CONCLUSION..... | 20 |
| VIII. APPENDIX | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Askenazy v. Tremont Group Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. 201004801BLS2, 2012 WL 440675 (Mass. Super. Jan, 26, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 988 N.E.2d 463 (Mass. App. Ct. 2013) | 10, 11 |
| <i>AT&T v. Compagnie Bruxelles Lambert</i> , 94 F.3d 586 (9th Cir.), <i>op. supp.</i> , 95 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 1996) | 11 |
| <i>Barantsevich v. VTB Bank</i> , No. 12-08993, 2013 WL 3188178 (C.D. Cal. May 29, 2013) | 19 |
| <i>Bauman v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 644 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2011) | 17, 19 |
| <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) | 12 |
| <i>CTVC of Hawaii Co. v. Shinawatra</i> , 82 Wn. App. 699, 919 P.2d 1243 (1996) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 248 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2001) | 17, 18 |
| <i>FutureSelect Portfolio Mgmt. v. Tremont Group Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 68130-3-I, 2013 WL 4056275 (Wn. App. Div. 1 Aug. 12, 2013) | passim |
| <i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington, Office of Unemployment Comp. & Placement</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) | 8 |
| <i>McCurry v. Chevy Chase Bank, FSB</i> , 169 Wn.2d 96, 233 P.3d 861 (2010) | 10, 12 |
| <i>Osborne v. City of Spokane</i> , 48 Wn. App. 296, 738 P.2d 1072 (1987) | 14 |
| <i>Pet Quarters, Inc. v. Badian</i> , No. 04-697, 2007 WL 1020538 (E.D. Ark. Mar. 20, 2007) | 11 |
| <i>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 113 Wn.2d 763, 783 P.2d 78 (1989), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991) | 7, 9 |

State v. Nw. Magnesite Co.,
28 Wn.2d 1, 182 P.2d 643 (1947).....1

Trust v. Schiro,
No. 04-370, 2005 WL 1926025 (E.D. Wash. Aug. 10, 2005).....19

Tyee Constr. Co. v. Dulien Steel Products, Inc.,
62 Wn.2d 106, 381 P.2d 245 (1963).....9

Williams v. Canadian Fishing Co.,
8 Wn. App. 765, 509 P.2d 64 (1973).....9

STATUTES/RULES

CR 12(b)(2)6

CR 12(b)(6).....6, 12

RAP 13.4(b)1, 2, 20

RCW 4.28.1857
